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his education. If the minor has no father or mother living, or 
he or she be incompetent or unsuitable, the guardian so ap-
pointed shall have the custody of the person and estate of the 
minor and the care of his education; but the court may in its 
discretion appoint separate guardians of the person and estate 
of the minor. The guardian of the person shall have the cus-
tody of the person, and the care of his education, and the 
znardian of the estate shall have the care and management of 
his estate; and in all cases, until such minor shall arr ive at the 
age of twenty-one years, or until the guardian shall be dis-
charged according to law. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from 
and after its passage and publication. 

Approved May 13, 1903. 

No. 400, S.] 
	

[Published May 16, 1903. 

CHAPTER 258. 

AN ACT to authorize the La Belle Cemetery Association, its 
successors and assigns, to build, construct and maintain a 
wagon bridge or bridges in conjunction with the city of 
Oconomowoe, across the Oconomowoc river. 

The people of the slate of Wisconsin represented in senate and 
assembly do enact as follows: 

Bridge. SECTION 1. The La Belle Cemetery Association, 
corporation organized and existing under the laws of this 

State, its successors and assigns, are hereby authorized to build, 
construct and maintain, in conjunction with the city of Ocono-
mowoc, for the use of itself and said city, one or more wagon 
bridges over and across the Oconomowoc river within the limits 
6f said city, to connect the grounds of said association with the 
streots of said city. 

How constructed. SECTION 2. Said bridge or bridges shall 
be construed so as to offer reasonable and proper means for the 
passage of row boats and launches through the same, and so as 
not to materially interfere with the navigation of said river. 
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SEC.TION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from 
and after its passage and publication. 

Approved May 13, 1903. 

No. 224, S.] 	 [Published May 16, 1903. 

CHAPTER 259. 

AN ACT to amend section 1459 of the statutes of 1S9S as 
amended by chapter 320 of the laws of 1901, relating to the 
state horticultural society and making an appropriation. 

The people of the slate of Wisconsin represented in senate and 
assembly do enact as follows: 

Society, a body corporate ; duty of; annual appropriation to, 
increased. SEcTroN 1. Section 1459 of the statutes of 1898 
as amended by chapter 320 of the laws of 1901 is hereby 
amended by striking out the words "twenty-two hundred and 
fifty dollars" where the same appear in said section 1459 as 
amended, and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "four thou-
sand dollars," so that said section when so amended shall read 
as follows: Section 1459. The Wisconsin state horticultural 
society is a body corporate by that name, with the general 
powers and privileges of a corporation so far as applicable. It 
shall be the duty of the society to aid in the formation and 
maintenance of county and local horticultural societies, to pro-
mote the horticultural interests of the state by holding meetings 
for discussion thereof, by the collection and dissemination of 
information in regard to the cultivation of fruits, flowers and 
trees adapted to the soil and climate of this state, and in other 
proper ways to advance the fruit and tree growing interests 
thereof; and for such purposes only it may take, hold and con-
vey real and personal property. the former not exceeding five 
thousand dollars in value. For the purpose of aiding in the 
accomplishment of such objects the society shall be entitled to 
receive four thousand dollars annually from the state treasury. 
two hundred and fifty dollars of which shall be for the main-
tenance of experiment stations. 

SEc-rioN 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from 
and after its passage and publication. 

Approved May 14, 1903. 


